Cambridge City Council e
CAMBRIDGE

Licensing Committee CITY COUNCIL

Date: Monday, 16 September 2024
Time: 10.30 am

Venue: Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance]

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000
Agenda
Member’s Licensing & Enforcement verbal update

9.30t0 10.30 AM - Committee Room One

1 Apologies

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)
4 Public Questions

5 Cambridge City Council's Hackney Carriage and (Pages 11 -

Private Hire Licensing Policy 162)




Licensing Committee Members: McPherson (Chair), Bird (Vice-Chair),
Bick, Blackburn-Horgan, Clough, Griffin, Moore, Pounds, Wade and Young

Alternates: Bennett, Davey and Flaubert

Information for the public
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open
to the public.

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors
and the democratic process:

o Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk

e Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk

e Phone: 01223 457000

This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’'s YouTube page. You can
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person.

Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two
working days before the meeting.

The full text of any public question must be submitted in writing by
noon two working days before the date of the meeting or it will not be
accepted. All questions submitted by the deadline will be published on
the meeting webpage before the meeting is held.

Further information on public speaking will be supplied once registration and
the written question / statement has been received.



http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3
Licensing Committee Monday, 24 June 2024

LICENSING COMMITTEE 24 June 2024
10.35am - 12.50 pm

Present: Councillors McPherson (Chair), Bick, Blackburn-Horgan, Clough,
Griffin, Moore and Young

Councillor Hossain attended the meeting to address the Committee.

Officers

Environmental Health Manager: Yvonne O’'Donnell
Team Manager, Communities: Jo Dicks
Committee Manager: Chris Connor

Meeting Producer: Sarah Steed

| FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL |

24/9/Lic  Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Bird, Pounds and Wade.

24/10/Lic Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made.

24/11/Lic  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2024 and 23 May 2024 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

24/12/Lic Public Questions
Members of the public asked questions, as set out below.

Question 1

Despite numerous complaints from Taxi wheelchair customers about lengthy
wait times, the Council’s January report highlighted a significant loss of 27
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAVS) cars in Cambridge city public hire
fleet last year alone. Committee and officers are not addressing this issue at
any meetings Could you possibly address the issue during the upcoming
meeting?

Page 3



Licensing Committee Monday, 24 June 2024

The Environmental Health Manager responded:

I. WAV vehicles could still be licensed as a petrol or diesel vehicle.

li.  Work being done to see what could be done for wheelchair accessible
users to access WAVS. Including adding telephone numbers to website
and removing age restriction on WAVS.

lii. The availability of WAVS was not just a Cambridge issue but a national
issue.

Supplementary Question

In the January 2023 Committee Meeting, Members discussed sliver car with a
green stripe on vehicles meaning that the vehicle was deemed a safe vehicle.
Stated that the public were not aware and wanted to know what was being
done to promote this in
[...]
pact
on vehicle range between 0 and -20 degrees.

iv. Had difficulty finding any credible instances where vehicle batteries had
been frozen and people were trapped inside vehicles. The Officer stated
he would be happy to look at any evidence presented to him regarding
that.

Supplementary Question
I. If there was no danger for EV why did Cambridge Fire Service issue
warning regarding 2 vehicle fires in Cambridge recently.
ii.  Why did scrapyards have a container containing water where all EV had
to be put for 48 hours?
lii. Stated that EV were not safe and not as economical or efficient as a plug
in hybrid vehicle.

The Team Manager, Communities, responded:
I. Stated not familiar with that particular report from Cambridge Fire
Service however they had been clear that there was danger from illegally
imported electric scooters and batteries for electric bicycles.

Page 6



Licensing Committee Monday, 24 June 2024

There was significant health and safety governing the production and
use of EV cars and the facts do not bear out speaker's statement.

Scrap dealers had special setup to deal with EV because lithium
batteries do present hazards. However, that did not imply EV presented
any greater risk.

Cllr Hossain spoke as a Ward Councillor and said the following:

Vi.

Stated that the charging times for EV were too long for distance the
vehicle could cover.

Stated that prices were not economical.

Stated that time limits at charging points were not sufficient to fully
recharge EV.

Stated that range of vehicles was less than advertised.

Stated that repair costs were high and not covered by warranty due to
being a taxi driver.

Stated there were not sufficient public toilets in the city.

24/13/Lic Standard Hybrid Vehicle Report

The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager.

In response to Members’ questions the Environmental Health Manager and
Team Manager, Communities said the following:

Vi.

In 2016 this Committee took a commitment to ask
[...]
before policy went into effect in 2018.

xvi. The taxi trade was a business and need to operate as economically as
possible however as a Council were committed to tackling climate
change and net zero.

xvii.22% of Cambridge City taxis were ultra-low or EV.

xviii. Planning to pursue a restriction on city centre access for non-electric
and ultra-low emission vehicles.

xix. There were fourteen hybrid vehicles and nineteen petrol or diesel
vehicles whose life span would end within the stated timeframe.

Councillor Hossain made the following comments:
I. Charging points quality was not sufficient. Too slow to charge vehicles.
ii. The cost needed to be looked at.
lii. Drivers who could not charge EV at home were at a disadvantage,
needed to have higher quality charging points provided.

The Committee:

Resolved by 6 votes to 1 to endorse the recommendations:
I) Confirmed the decision made on 29th January 2024 and remove the

inclusion of standard hybrids within the policy with emissions of less than
120g/km of CO2 with effect of 30th June 2024.

Page 8



Licensing Committee Monday, 24 June 2024

i) Noted that 14 standard hybrid vehicles are affected by the policy from 1
July to 30 June 2026 — the date the trade have suggested to delay
implementation.

li)Agreed the Environmental Considerations part of the Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire Licensing Policy as attached to this report as Appendix
A.

The meeting ended at 12.50 pm

CHAIR

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 5

&£~
~
F—

CITY COUNCIL

Changes to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy

To:

Licensing Committee — 16" September 2024

Report by:
Yvonne O’Donnell, Environmental Health Manager
Email: Yvonne.ODonnell@cambridge.gov.uk

Wards affected:

All

1. Recommendations

1.1 It is recommended that members of the Licensing Committee:
1.  Approve the minor changes made to the Policy as per the tracked changes in
Appendix 1.
2.  Agree for officers to go out to consult on the proposed changes to the Policy as
detailed in Appendix 2.

2. Purpose and reason for the report

2.1 In November 2023, the Department for Transport issued the “Taxi and Private Hire
Vehicle Licensing: Best Practice Guidance for licensing authorities in England”. This
guidance has led to a review of Cambridge City Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private
Hire Licensing Policy and the changes that have been detailed in the report. The
Guidance has been attached to this report as Appendix 3.

3. Alternative options considered

3.1 If changes were not made to the Policy, the changes in the November 2023 guidance
would not be followed.

4. Background and key issues

Page 11




4.1

The “Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best Practice Guidance for licensing
authorities in England”, which was issued in November 2023 has been reviewed by
officers and whilst looking at the changes suggested, it was decided the Hackney

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy should be reviewed.

4.2

As part of the review, 21 minor changes have been made to the Policy. These can be
viewed as tracked changes in Appendix 1.

4.3

They have been classed as minor changes as they are not believed to impact on the taxi

trade or the public.

4.4

Section 44 on Change of Circumstances has been added to make it clearer for all parties
as to the required time specifications. Drivers are required to report changes in their

circumstances.

4.5

After reviewing the guidance and the policy, it is felt that there are 4 changes that could
be made to the Policy and that these need to be consulted on. They are further detailed
in Appendix 2.

4.6

The first change relates to 15.13 of the Policy and the training of drivers in loading

wheelchairs and wheelchair users into Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles.

4.7

The consultation will ask whether training around the use of loading and securing a
wheelchair and the user safely, should be made mandatory and if so, what form that

would take.


[...]
 it will be increase the amount of time a person
would have had to hold a relevant driving licence before they could become a taxi driver.
It is being considered as it means that an applicant would have had a minimum of two
years driving experience as opposed to just one year.

5. Consultation, engagement and communication

5.1 It is requested that permission is given to go out to consult on the changes proposed to
the Policy in Appendix 2.

6. Anticipated outcomes, benefits or impact

6.1 The changes and proposed changes will bring the Council’'s Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Licensing Policy in line with the latest issued guidance as well as updating
the Policy and making it more clear and concise.

7. Implications

7.1 Relevant risks
Financial Implications

7.2 None.

Page 13




Legal Implications

7.3 The guidance issued is not legally binding, the guidance is primarily intended to assist
licensing authorities, but it is only guidance and does not intend to give a definitive
statement of law; any decisions made by an authority remain a matter for that authority.
Equalities and socio-economic Implications

7.4 Attached as Appendix 4 is an EglA for the current policy with the minor changes.

A further EqIA will be completed following the consultation on 4 potential major changes
to the policy
Net Zero Carbon, Climate Change and Environmental implications

7.5 None
Procurement Implications

7.6 None
Community Safety Implications

7.7 None of the minor changes would have any impact on community safety. The policy
changes that have been requested to consult on, could potentially impact on community
safety and these will be addressed after the results of the consultation, with any further
changes to the Policy brought back to future Licensing Committees.

8. Background documents
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to
Information) Act 1985

8.1 Cambridge City Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy

Page 14




Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best Practice Guidance for licensing authorities

in England
9. Appendices
9.1 Appendix 1 — Minor changes to the Policy

Appendix 2 — Changes to the Policy to consult on

Appendix 3 - Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best Practice Guidance for
licensing authorities in England.

Appendix 4 — EqIA

To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report please contact
Luke Catchpole, Environmental Health and Licensing Support Team Leader,

luke.catchpole@cambridge.gov.uk

Page 15




Page 16



Cambridge City Council

Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Licensing
Policy

September2023September 2024

Page 17

1|Page



Version: 4718
Date Last Updated: 13-September2023 September 2024
By: Wangari-Njiiri_ Luke Catchpole

2|Page

Page 18



HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING

POLICY
Table of Contents

Section | Description

Part 1 | INTRODUCTION
1 Summary
2 Aims and Objectives
3 Powers and Duties
4 Best Practice Guidance
5 Status
6 The Licensing Regime
7 Implementation
8 Principles, Process, Delegation and Decisions
9 Fees
10 Licensing Profile

PART 2 | VEHICLES
11 Limitation of Vehicle Numbers
12 Definitions, Specifications and Conditions
13 Fares
14 Meters
15 Accessibility and Equality
16 Vehicle Testing
17 Vehicle Inspections
18 Signage, Livery and Advertising
19 Exemptions
20 Stretched Limousines and Prestige Vehicles
21 Contract Vehicles
22 Wedding Vehicles
23 Funeral Vehicles
24 Safequarding
25 Driver Safety
26 Hackney Carriage Stands
27 Vehicle Application Procedures
28 Grant of Vehicle Licences
29 Environmental Considerations
30 Smoking

PART 3 | DRIVERS
31 General
32 Fit and Proper
33 Driver Licences
34 Eligibility to Live and Work in the UK
35 Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS)
36 Certificates of Good Conduct
37 Driving Licence Records
38 Medical Examination
39 Knowledge
40 Driving Proficiency

Page 19

3|Page



Section | Description
41 Driver Application Procedures
42 Conditions o
[...]
vate hire vehicles to be wheelchair accessible.

All new licensed Hackney Carriages must be either side or rear loading. The
Licensing Authority will not licence wheelchair accessible vehicles that load from the

driver’s side (off-side).

Hackney Carriage licence plates numbered 1 to 121 retain protected
“grandfather rights” to use-saleon—petrol/-diesel-pewered-style_ non-wheelchair

accessible vehicles.

The Equality Act 2010 places certain duties on licensed drivers to provide assistance
to any disabled passenger, including wheelchair users and assistance dog users.

IAssistance dogs are defined as, “not a pet, but a working service dog that has been

certified by an organization, that is a full member of Assistance Dogs International

(ADI) or International Guide Dog Federation (IGDF), as trained or undergoing

training to help a disabled person. To evidence this, either the dog must be wearing

an identifying harness/jacket or its owner must be carrying certifying documents. |

Section 167 of the Equality Act 2010 requires Licensing Authorities to maintain and
publish a list of designated wheelchair accessible taxis and private hire vehicles. The
duties on drivers in section 165 of the Equality Act 2010 apply to drivers of vehicles

included in this list.

Licensed drivers who are unable to carry out the duties imposed upon them under
the Equality Act 2010 may apply to the Licensing Authority for an exemption
certificate from those duties. The Council must issue an exemption certificate to that
licensed driver if they are satisfied that it is appropriate to do so on medical grounds.

It is the driver’s responsibility to apply to the Council for such an exemption and to

19|Page

Page 35

( commented [LC8]: Minor Change

[ Commented [LC9]: Minor Change

( commented [LC10]: Minor Change




15.10

15.11

15.12

15.13

16.0

16.1

16.2

16.3

satisfy the Licensing Authority at his or her own cost of the medical grounds. A
driver has no defence against these offenc
[...]
ions of Licence is
21|Page

Page 37



essential and will be enforced by periodic and/ or random vehicle inspections by
authorised officers of the Council. Further guidance on vehicle inspections can be

found in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Handbook.

18.0 SIGNAGE, LIVERY AND ADVERTISING

18.1 Some members of the public do not distinguish between Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire vehicles and do not realize that Private Hire vehicles are not available
for immediate hire or are able to be hailed in the street. It is therefore essential that
the public are able to easily identify between a Hackney Carriage and a Private

Hire vehicle.

Cambridge City Council require Hackney Carriage Vehicles to have a livery. |

Further information on the Livery can be found within the Hackney Carriage and

Private Hire Vehicle Handbook, including the implementation plan.
18.318.2 Cambridge City Council licensed vehicles are required to display a City

Council issued identity licence plate. This is a key feature in helping to identify

vehicles that are correctly licensed by the authority.

Hackney Carriage Vehicles:

i) Must be silver in colour (as described on the V5 registration document for

each vehicle).

ii) Must have a ‘wrap’ of two gloss stripes, one placed either side of the vehicle

(running horizontally from the headlight to the rear light).

iii) Must have the stripe ‘Avery 813/grass| green’ in colour and must be fitted

along the side of the vehicle and should follow the natural line of the vehicle.

22|Page

Page 38

[ Commented [LC12]: Minor Change

[ Commented [LC13]: Minor change




18.4

18.5

18.6

18.7

iv) Must ensure that the stripe has a break on any part of it, on the front

passenger and driver doors, to allow for the positioning of the crests.
V) For Multi-Seater Vehicles, the stripe must be a thickness of 6 inches (150mm).

vi) For Saloon Vehicles, the stripe must be a thickness of 4 inches (100mm).

vii) Must display the Cambridge City Hackney C
[...]
er to purchase.

In conjunction with the Safeguarding training, an element of equality and accessibility
training is included for all licence holders along with a code of conduct which is also
applicable to licence holders to ensure good practice.

There are restrictions on having a taxi driver’s licence relating to medical fithess. This

policy reflects government guidance that the stricter Group 2 licence criteria (for heavy
goods

and bus drivers) should be applied to taxi drivers. This may lead to the situation where a
person who has a car driving licence (based on Group 1 criteria), is refused a taxi driving

licence (group 2 criteria) because of a disability or iliness.

In relation to recommendations being made for Sept 2024, the council is proposing to make
a change to disability training, and will need to go out to consultation on this. The council is
looking into providing training to taxi drivers to support them how to practically support
people with wheelchairs and mobility scooters to be able to use taxis. The county council
already requires this for drivers contracted to do school runs. Not all taxis are wheelchair
accessible so the council is considering how best to roll this out.

There are different types of WAVs and wheelchairs and it is ensuring the safety of both the
passenger and the driver when manoeuvring a WAV. There are no national specifications
and no size fits all. Wheelchairs has evolved got increasingly bigger, but some WAV can sitill
only take the smaller non electric wheelchairs.

This change in policy would be to support drivers to ensure the are able to put a wheelchair
passenger into the vehicle safely

The policy aims to improve safety for the travelling public including groups who could be
subjected to hate crime such as disabled people. UK statistics show that from 2018/19 hate
crime targeted at disabled people rose by 71% by 2022/23.

Page 156




(c) Gender reassignment

The policy aims to improve safety for the travelling pub
[...]
ndividual to apply under the policy for a variety of permissions, or have their
application considered on its individual merits. The Licensing Authority will only depart from
the Policy if the individual circumstance of any case merits such a decision in the interests of
the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Page 161




13. Sign off

Name and job title of lead officer for this equality impact assessment: Yvonne O’Donnell
Environmental Health Manager

Names and job titles of other assessment team members and people consulted: Luke
Catchpole ( Environmental Health and Licensing Support Team Leader) . Helen Crowther
(Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer),

Date of EqIA sign off: 4" September 2024
Date of next review of the equalities impact assessment: January 2025

Date to be published on Cambridge City Council website: 9th September 2024

All EqlAs need to be sent to the Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer at
equalities@cambridge.gov.uk

Page 162



mailto:equalities@cambridge.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Cambridge City Council's Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	Appendix1PolicyJuly2024draftwithtrackedchangesv2
	Appendix2Changestoconsulton
	Appendix3DfTTaxiandprivatehirevehiclelicensingbestpracticeguidanceforlicensingauthoritiesinEngla
	Appendix4EqIAHackneyCarriagePrivateHireLicensingPolicy2024




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee  Monday, 16 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 16 September 2024 
 10.34  - 11.38 am 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Bird (Vice-Chair), Blackburn-
Horgan, Clough, Griffin, Moore, Pounds, Wade, Young and Flaubert 
 
Officers 
Environmental Health Manager: Yvonne O'Donnell 
Environmental Health and Licensing Support Team Leader: Luke Catchpole 
Legal Adviser: Ian Hawkings  
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed  
Meeting Producer: James Goddard  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

24/14/Lic Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bick, Councillor Flaubert attended as 
alternate. 

24/15/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

24/16/Lic Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2024 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

24/17/Lic Public Questions 
 
Question 1 
 
Can the Licensing Department outline the steps it is taking to ensure that 
Cambridge City's public hire fleet, including wheelchair-accessible vehicles, 
has access to major global digital taxi booking platforms? Additionally, how is 
the department addressing the trend of younger drivers (aged 30-40) opting to 
drive for Cambridge City's public hire fleet instead of choosing private hire 
opportunities under South Cambridgeshire District Council? 
 



Licensing Committee  Monday, 16 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

Could the committee members consider the perspective of Cambridge City 
public hire customers, especially those requiring wheelchair-accessible 
services? Would they prefer to pay a bit extra to ensure timely taxi availability, 
or are they content with waiting up to an hour for a taxi? Currently, wheelchair-
accessible customers face the same challenges but are unable to access 
timely services due to the overregulated taxi policy. Is this aligned with our 
commitment to equality? 
 
The Environmental Health Manager said the following in response: 

i. Reference to public hire fleet in her response meant hackney carriage 
vehicles. 

ii. Hackney Carriage vehicles: 
a. Could pick up passengers from taxi ranks or can be hailed in the 

street.  
b. Could also accept pre-bookings and did not need an operator.  
c. Could take bookings through an operator provided certain criteria 

were met.  
iii. It was a matter for taxi proprietors if they wanted to use any global digital 

platforms for taxi bookings; this was not the responsibility of the 
Licensing Authority.   

iv.The age of new drivers was not recorded.  
v. The availability of wheelchair accessible vehicles was a national issue, 

this needed addressing through changes to legislation.  
vi.It was illegal to charge wheelchair users extra (by virtue of the Equalities 

Act). 
 
Supplementary Question / Statement  

i. Did not believe that wheelchair users were getting equality of service 
compared to other users because they were having to wait longer 
periods of time for a wheelchair accessible taxi for their journey. 

ii. Commented that wheelchair accessible vehicles could not access global 
digital booking platforms.  

iii. Believed the Licensing Committee were like the Board of the Taxi Fleet 
and their main obligation was to meet public hire customer’s needs. 
Those needs were to be able to access the taxi fleet when they required 
a taxi.     

 
The Environmental Health Manager said the following in response to the 
supplementary question: 

i. The City Council’s Taxi Policy did not restrict people from using digital 
platforms to books taxi’s, any restrictions would be imposed by their 
operators.  



Licensing Committee  Monday, 16 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
The member of the public commented further: 

i. Expressed concern that most of the taxis working in Cambridge were 
licensed by South Cambridgeshire District Council. Asked if Cambridge 
City and South Cambridgeshire District Council could enter a partnership 
arrangement regarding licensing arrangements for taxis. Officers had 
advised there was nothing that they could do about this, and that national 
legislation was required to sort this issue out.  

 
The Environmental Health Manager said the following in response to the 
supplementary question: 

i. Believed what was being asked was for taxi vehicles to be issued a joint 
licence by Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire District Council. 
Advised this wasn’t possible as the two councils had different Taxi 
Licensing Policies which consequently had different livery requirements 
and vehicle standards etc.  

ii. This issue had been discussed at a previous Licensing Committee. It 
was felt more appropriate to retain vehicle licensing by the City Council’s 
standards. 

 
Councillor Hossain attended the Committee and made the following statement: 

i. Would speak as a councillor and share their personal experience as a 
taxi driver. 

ii. 7 years ago, undertook a pre-booked job to assist a wheelchair 
passenger to travel. Noted that it had taken some time for a driver to 
accept this particular job. He struggled to assist the passenger into the 
taxi. He asked the passenger’s carer to help because he was struggling 
but the carer refused and said it was the driver’s responsibility to assist 
passengers into the vehicle. A receptionist from the venue helped him to 
assist the passenger into the vehicle.  The passenger was not happy that 
they’d had to wait so long for a taxi for their journey.  

iii. Commented that the height of the pavement curb had not helped with the 
positioning of the ramp which should have assisted with transferring the 
passenger from the pavement into the taxi.    

iv.Noted that drivers could struggle to assist wheelchair users to access 
their vehicles, and this could put drivers at risk as well as their 
passengers.   

v. Referred to the shortage of wheelchair accessible vehicles on taxi fleets 
and the impact this had on wait times for users.    

vi.Noted that some drivers were surrendering their licence with Cambridge 
City and obtaining licences with South Cambridgeshire District Council 
where they could earn more money.  



Licensing Committee  Monday, 16 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

vii. Noted that the Licensing requirements with Cambridge City Council were 
more onerous than South Cambridgeshire District Council. For example 
Cambridge City required vehicles to have an MOT twice a year whereas 
South Cambridgeshire District Council only required one MOT a year.  

viii. Noted that drivers licensed by other councils were driving in Cambridge. 
Other Councils did not have as strict licensing standards / requirements 
as Cambridge City Council. This meant that drivers would apply to other 
local authorities to obtain a licence but then drive in Cambridge.  

ix. Also noted that due to the improvements in technology the Council may 
get notification of incidents (for example a driver gets 3 points on their 
driving licence) before drivers had notification.    

 
The Environmental Health Manager said the following in response: 

i. The Council’s Taxi Policies (vehicle testing, knowledge test etc) 
protected the public’s safety.  

ii. Noted that the availability of wheelchair accessible vehicles was a 
national issue. 

iii. Noted that the City Council licensed 117 wheelchair accessible vehicles 
whereas South Cambridgeshire District Council only had 1 licensed 
wheelchair accessible vehicle.  

 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Environmental Health 
Manager said the following: 

i. Confirmed that the Licensing Team communicated with taxi drivers via 
email, it was likely that a letter from the team had been attached to an 
email.  

ii. Believed Councillor Hossain had requested that the City Council worked 
with the County Council to increase the height of curbs which may help 
with ramp positioning to assist passengers into vehicles. However noted 
that changes to curb heights may have unintended impacts on people 
who had other additional needs, so this issue would need careful 
consideration. 

iii. Taxi drivers had a responsibility to help passengers enter and leave their 
vehicles. One of the points to be considered in the next agenda item 
(Cambridge City Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy) was about whether there needed to be specific training for drivers 
around helping passengers with additional needs / requirements when 
entering or leaving their vehicles.  

iv.Drivers had to undertake disability training, but this was not a practical 
based session. Officers proposed as part of the consultation on the next 
agenda item to ask whether a more practical training session should be 
available. 



Licensing Committee  Monday, 16 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

v. Noted health and safety concerns raised in relation to a taxi driver’s 
ability to assist passengers into and out of vehicles. 

 
Councillor Bird noted that there were wheelchair accessible vehicles which 
loaded passengers from the rear of the vehicle and which had a powered 
motor which may assist passengers into and out of taxi vehicles.  
 
Councillor Hossain was invited to respond to comments which had been made: 

i. Noted most wheelchair accessible vehicles were side loading and not 
rear loading.  

ii. Queried if the knowledge test was required given that facilities like 
Google showed the best driving route to take and had live traffic updates 
on it.  

iii. People would apply to other local authorities who did not have as 
stringent licensing requirements.     

 
    The Environmental Health Manager said the following: 

i. Believed the ‘shortest distance’ within the knowledge was what was 
being referred to, which was being reviewed by officers.  

24/18/Lic Cambridge City Council's Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 
 
The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager 
regarding proposed amendments to the Cambridge City Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy following a review of the 
Department for Transport “Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best 
Practice Guidance for licensing authorities in England” (November 2023).  
 
The Environmental Health Manager noted that recommendation 2 proposed 
that officers went out to consultation on the following paragraphs within the 
Policy namely: 15.13, 17.1, 17.7ii, 33.5. There was a typographical error in 
Appendix 2 referring to18.7ii which should have been to 17.7ii.     
 
In response to Members’ questions the Environmental Health Manager said 
the following: 

i. Noted concerns raised regarding assistance dogs. The Equality Act 
required taxis to transport assistance dogs, but officers would need to 
investigate how assistance dogs were defined, and National Guidance 
would be taken in account. The main objective of the Policy was that it 
was a requirement for drivers to transport assistance dogs.  



Licensing Committee  Monday, 16 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

6 

ii. Noted comments made around assistance dogs wearing different colours 
depending on the additional need of their companion. Officers could 
consider whether a guide could be produced for drivers setting out the 
different coloured jackets (tabards) assistance dogs wore.   

iii. Noted concerns raised regarding Licensing Sub Committees being held 
with only 2 councillors. Advised that officers would try to arrange for 3 
councillors to sit on a Sub Committee but in some circumstances, it 
wasn’t possible due to councillor availability.    

iv. Although the Policy stated at paragraph 15.4 that all new hackney 
carriage vehicles (plate numbers 121 to 441) had to be wheelchair 
accessible, 50% of these vehicles were able to change their vehicle from 
a wheelchair accessible vehicle to a zero emission (non-wheelchair 
accessible) vehicle in order to promote the Council’s Air Quality Action 
Plan. The 50% allowance of zero emission (non-wheelchair accessible) 
vehicles had now been reached therefore any new hackney carriage 
vehicle had to be a wheelchair accessible vehicle.  

v. It was noted that there were only 321 hackney carriage vehicle licences 
but due to administration practices when a vehicle licence was 
surrendered the next sequential number was used to issue a new licence 
rather than the number which was surrendered being reissued. This was 
why the vehicle plate numbers was currently at 441 and not 321.  

vi. Paragraph 6.13 within Appendix 2 was one of the conditions officers 
proposed to consult the trade / public on, should members approve the 
officer’s recommendation. The Statutory Guidance advised that drivers 
should undertake a condition check of their vehicle before each shift. 
How this was undertaken and what would be included in the vehicle 
check was proposed to be consulted upon. 

 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved (unanimously) to:  

i. Approve the minor changes made to the Policy as per the tracked 
changes in Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report. 

ii. Agree for officers to go out to consult on the proposed changes to the 
Policy as detailed in Appendix 2 of the Officer’s report. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.38 am 
 

 
CHAIR 

 


